

**Credit One Kuwait Holding Company
K.S.C. (Closed) and its Subsidiaries**
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 DECEMBER 2024



**Shape the future
with confidence**

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF CREDIT ONE KUWAIT HOLDING COMPANY K.S.C. (CLOSED)

Report on the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Credit One Kuwait Holding Company K.S.C. (Closed) (the "Parent Company") and its subsidiaries (collectively "the Group"), which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2024, and the consolidated statement of comprehensive income, consolidated statement of changes in equity and consolidated statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including material accounting policy information.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2024, and its consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB).

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Group in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' *International Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (including International Independence Standards)* (IESBA Code), and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the IESBA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards as issued by the IASB, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Group's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Group's financial reporting process.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF CREDIT ONE KUWAIT HOLDING COMPANY K.S.C. (CLOSED) (continued)

Report on the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- ▶ Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- ▶ Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Group's internal control.
- ▶ Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- ▶ Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Group's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern.
- ▶ Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- ▶ Plan and perform the group audit to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business units within the Group as a basis for forming an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and review of the audit work performed for the purposes of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF CREDIT ONE KUWAIT HOLDING COMPANY K.S.C. (CLOSED) (continued)

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

Furthermore, in our opinion proper books of account have been kept by the Parent Company and the consolidated financial statements, together with the contents of the report of the Parent Company's Board of Directors relating to these consolidated financial statements, are in accordance therewith. We further report that, we obtained all the information and explanations that we required for the purpose of our audit and that the consolidated financial statements incorporate all information that is required by the Companies Law No.1 of 2016, as amended, and its executive regulations, as amended, and by the Parent Company's Memorandum of Incorporation and Articles of Association, that an inventory was duly carried out and that, to the best of our knowledge and belief, no violations of the Companies Law No.1 of 2016, as amended, and its executive regulations, as amended, nor of the Parent Company's Memorandum of Incorporation and Articles of Association have occurred during the year ended 31 December 2024 that might have had a material effect on the business of the Parent Company or on its financial position.



ABDULKARIM ALSAMDAN
LICENCE NO. 208-A
EY
(AL-AIBAN, AL-OSAIMI & PARTNERS)

20 February 2025
Kuwait

Credit One Kuwait Holding Company K.S.C. (Closed) and its Subsidiaries

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the year ended 31 December 2024

	Notes	2024 KD	2023 KD
REVENUE			
Finance income		17,484,660	15,523,305
Vehicle rental services		11,002,914	9,962,513
		<u>28,487,574</u>	<u>25,485,818</u>
COST OF REVENUE			
Finance cost		(3,706,612)	(2,665,990)
Cost of vehicle rental services		(8,486,516)	(7,590,392)
		<u>(12,193,128)</u>	<u>(10,256,382)</u>
OPERATING PROFIT		16,294,446	15,229,436
Other income	6	2,022,822	1,777,902
Administrative expenses		(4,934,434)	(4,892,514)
Allowance for expected credit loss on amount due under instalment credit agreements	8	(5,472,930)	(5,188,865)
Allowance for expected credit loss on trade receivables		(66,710)	(311,000)
Recoveries from written off debts		1,763,500	1,872,486
PROFIT BEFORE CONTRIBUTION TO KUWAIT FOUNDATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF SCIENCES ("KFAS"), ZAKAT AND DIRECTORS' FEES		9,606,694	8,487,445
Contribution to KFAS		(86,460)	(76,622)
Zakat		(153,365)	(50,693)
Directors' fees		(120,000)	(120,000)
PROFIT FOR THE YEAR	5	9,246,869	8,240,130
Other comprehensive income		-	-
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR		9,246,869	8,240,130
Attributable to:			
Equity holders of the Parent Company		8,889,294	8,024,179
Non-controlling interests		357,575	215,951
		<u>9,246,869</u>	<u>8,240,130</u>
BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE	7	44 fils	40 fils

The attached notes 1 to 21 form part of these consolidated financial statements.

Credit One Kuwait Holding Company K.S.C. (Closed) and its Subsidiaries

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at 31 December 2024

	Notes	2024 KD	2023 KD
ASSETS			
Cash and cash equivalents		196,770	273,113
Trade and other receivables		6,544,438	4,534,203
Amounts due under instalment credit agreements	8	144,111,612	127,672,974
Investment properties	9	4,344,200	4,344,200
Property and equipment	10	17,528,427	19,420,465
Goodwill		5,875,738	5,875,738
TOTAL ASSETS		178,601,185	162,120,693
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY			
LIABILITIES			
Accounts payable and accruals	11	7,826,793	6,361,699
Payables under Islamic financing	12	67,328,696	59,202,927
Employees' end of service benefits		2,707,319	2,477,763
Lease liabilities		8,314,451	7,301,247
Total liabilities		86,177,259	75,343,636
EQUITY			
Share capital	13	20,000,000	20,000,000
Statutory reserve	14	10,324,443	9,399,531
Retained earnings		59,180,210	54,815,828
Equity attributable to equity holders of the Parent Company		89,504,653	84,215,359
Non-controlling interests		2,919,273	2,561,698
Total equity		92,423,926	86,777,057
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY		178,601,185	162,120,693


Mubarak Naser Mohammad Al Sayer
Chairman


Hazim Ali Al Hilal Al Mutairi
Chief Executive Officer

The attached notes 1 to 21 form part of these consolidated financial statements.

Credit One Kuwait Holding Company K.S.C. (Closed) and its Subsidiaries

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

As at 31 December 2024

	<i>Share capital KD</i>	<i>Statutory reserve KD</i>	<i>Retained earnings KD</i>	<i>Sub total KD</i>	<i>Non- controlling interests KD</i>	<i>Total KD</i>
As at 1 January 2024	20,000,000	9,399,531	54,815,828	84,215,359	2,561,698	86,777,057
Profit for the year	-	-	8,889,294	8,889,294	357,575	9,246,869
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	8,889,294	8,889,294	357,575	9,246,869
Transfer to statutory reserve	-	924,912	(924,912)	-	-	-
Dividends paid (Note 15)	-	-	(3,600,000)	(3,600,000)	-	(3,600,000)
As at 31 December 2024	20,000,000	10,324,443	59,180,210	89,504,653	2,919,273	92,423,926
As at 1 January 2023	20,000,000	8,572,377	50,492,419	79,064,796	2,922,131	81,986,927
Profit for the year	-	-	8,024,179	8,024,179	215,951	8,240,130
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	8,024,179	8,024,179	215,951	8,240,130
Transfer to statutory reserve	-	827,154	(827,154)	-	-	-
Acquisition of non-controlling interest	-	-	126,384	126,384	(576,384)	(450,000)
Dividends paid (Note 15)	-	-	(3,000,000)	(3,000,000)	-	(3,000,000)
As at 31 December 2023	20,000,000	9,399,531	54,815,828	84,215,359	2,561,698	86,777,057

The attached notes 1 to 21 form part of these consolidated financial statements.

Credit One Kuwait Holding Company K.S.C. (Closed) and its Subsidiaries

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASHFLOW

For the year ended 31 December 2024

	Notes	2024 KD	2023 KD
OPERATING ACTIVITIES			
Profit before contribution to Kuwait Foundation for the Advancement of Sciences ("KFAS"), Zakat and Directors' fees		9,606,694	8,487,445
<i>Non- cash adjustments to reconcile profit to net cash flows:</i>			
Depreciation	10	4,162,715	4,242,363
Provision for employee's end of service benefits		433,752	225,857
Expected credit loss on amounts due under instalment credit agreements	8	5,472,930	5,188,865
Expected credit loss on trade receivables		66,710	311,000
Finance cost		3,706,612	2,665,990
Gain on disposal of property and equipment		(1,544,779)	(1,359,488)
		<u>21,904,634</u>	<u>19,762,032</u>
Working capital adjustments:			
Amounts due under instalment credit agreements		(21,911,568)	(18,576,472)
Trade and other receivables		(2,076,945)	(954,719)
Account payables and accruals		1,105,269	(1,818,605)
		<u>(978,610)</u>	<u>(1,587,764)</u>
Cash flows used in operations		(204,196)	(80,779)
Net cash flows used in operating activities		<u>(1,182,806)</u>	<u>(1,668,543)</u>
INVESTING ACTIVITIES			
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment		4,589,072	3,536,867
Purchase of property and equipment	10	(5,314,970)	(7,724,526)
Net cash flows used in investing activities		<u>(725,898)</u>	<u>(4,187,659)</u>
FINANCING ACTIVITIES			
Net movement in lease liabilities		1,013,204	1,638,929
Dividends paid	15	(3,600,000)	(3,000,000)
Additional investment in subsidiary		-	(450,000)
Proceeds from Islamic financing		17,588,954	40,931,953
Repayment of payables under Islamic financing		(9,463,185)	(31,622,725)
Finance cost paid		(3,706,612)	(2,665,990)
		<u>1,832,361</u>	<u>4,832,167</u>
Net cash flows from financing activities		<u>1,832,361</u>	<u>4,832,167</u>
NET DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS		<u>(76,343)</u>	<u>(1,024,035)</u>
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year		273,113	1,297,148
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF THE YEAR		<u><u>196,770</u></u>	<u><u>273,113</u></u>

The attached notes 1 to 21 form part of these consolidated financial statements.

Credit One Kuwait Holding Company K.S.C. (Closed) and its Subsidiaries

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at and for the year ended 31 December 2024

1 CORPORATE INFORMATION AND ACTIVITIES

The consolidated financial statements of Credit One Kuwait Holding Company K.S.C. (Closed) (the “Parent Company”) and its subsidiaries (the “Group”) for the year ended 31 December 2024 were authorised for issue in accordance with a resolution of the board of directors on 16 February 2025. The shareholders have power to amend these consolidated financial statements at the Annual General Meeting.

The Parent Company is a Kuwaiti shareholding company registered in Kuwait on 25 July 2005 and is engaged in the following activities:

1. Owning stocks and shares in Kuwaiti or non-Kuwaiti companies and shares in Kuwaiti or non-Kuwaiti limited liability companies and participating in the establishment of, financing to and managing of these companies and acting as a guarantor for these companies;
2. Financing money to companies in which it owns shares, guaranteeing them with third parties where the holding company owns 20% or more of the capital of the borrowing company;
3. Owning industrial equities such as patents, industrial trademarks, royalties, or any other related rights, and franchising them to other companies or using them within or outside the State of Kuwait;
4. Owning real estate and moveable property to conduct its operations within the limits as stipulated by law;
5. Employing surplus funds available with the parent company by investing them in investment and real estate portfolios managed by specialised companies.

Its subsidiaries are engaged in the provision of credit facilities to customers through sale on instalments of goods and services, leasing of motor vehicles and consumables delivery services.

All activities are conducted in accordance with Islamic Shari’a, as approved by the Parent Company’s Fatwa and Shari’a Supervisory Board.

The registered office of the Parent Company is located at 3rd Shuwaikh Industrial area, Building 170, P.O. Box 2220, Safat 13023, Kuwait.

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION

2.1 BASIS OF PREPARATION

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”).

The consolidated financial statements have been presented in Kuwaiti Dinars (“KD”), which is also the functional currency the Group.

The consolidated financial statements are prepared under the historical cost basis.

The Group has prepared the consolidated financial statements on the basis that it will continue to operate as a going concern.

2.2 BASIS OF CONSOLIDATION

The consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of the Parent Company and its subsidiaries as at 31 December 2024.

Subsidiary is fully consolidated from the date of acquisition, being the date on which the Parent Company obtains control and continues to be consolidated until the date when such control ceases, using consistent accounting policies. All intra-group balances, transactions, unrealised gains and losses resulting from intra-group transactions and dividends are eliminated in full.

Credit One Kuwait Holding Company K.S.C. (Closed) and its Subsidiaries

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at and for the year ended 31 December 2024

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued)

2.2 BASIS OF CONSOLIDATION (continued)

The consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of the Parent Company and the following subsidiaries, together referred to as Group:

Name of the company	Effective ownership		Activities
	2024	2023	
Al-Sayer Facilities Company for General Trading and Contracting (Hazim Al-Mutairi and Partners) W.L.L.	100%	100%	Motor vehicle financing
Sefeena Car Rental Company W.L.L.	60%	60%	Car rentals
Sefeena For Delivering Consumer Orders Co W.L.L.	50%	50%	Online delivery service
Al Ekhlas Holding Co. W.L.L.	100%	100%	Holding companies activities

Control is achieved when the Group is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee. Specifically, the Group controls an investee if and only if the Group has:

- ▶ Power over the investee (i.e. existing rights that give it the current ability to direct the relevant activities of the investee)
- ▶ Exposure, or rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee, and
- ▶ The ability to use its power over the investee to affect its returns

When the Group has less than a majority of the voting or similar rights of an investee, the Group considers all relevant facts and circumstances in assessing whether it has power over an investee, including:

- ▶ The contractual arrangement with the other vote holders of the investee
- ▶ Rights arising from other contractual arrangements
- ▶ The Group's voting rights and potential voting rights

The Group re-assesses whether or not it controls an investee if facts and circumstances indicate that there are changes to one or more of the three elements of control. Consolidation of a subsidiary begins when the Group obtains control over the subsidiary and ceases when the Group loses control of the subsidiary. Assets, liabilities, income and expenses of a subsidiary acquired or disposed of during the year are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date the Group gains control until the date the Group ceases to control the subsidiary.

Profit or loss and each component of other comprehensive income ("OCI") are attributed to the equity holders of the parent of the Group and to the non-controlling interests, even if this results in the non-controlling interests having a deficit balance. When necessary, adjustments are made to the financial statements of subsidiary to bring their accounting policies into line with the Group's accounting policies.

A change in the ownership interest of a subsidiary, without a loss of control, is accounted for as an equity transaction. If the Group loses control over a subsidiary, it:

- ▶ Derecognises the assets (including goodwill) and liabilities of the subsidiary
- ▶ Derecognises the carrying amount of any non-controlling interests
- ▶ Derecognises the cumulative translation differences recorded in equity
- ▶ Recognises the fair value of the consideration received
- ▶ Recognises the fair value of any investment retained
- ▶ Recognises any surplus or deficit in profit or loss
- ▶ Reclassifies the parent's share of components previously recognised in OCI to profit or loss or retained earnings, as appropriate, as would be required if the Group had directly disposed of the related assets or liabilities.
- ▶ If the Group loses control over a subsidiary, it derecognizes the related assets including goodwill, liabilities, non-controlling interests and other components of equity, while any resultant gain or loss is recognized in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income. Any investment retained is recognized at fair value.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at and for the year ended 31 December 2024

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued)

2.3 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES

New and amended standards and interpretations

The Group applied for the first-time certain standards and amendments, which are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2024 (unless otherwise stated). The nature and effect of the changes as a result of adoption of these new accounting standards are described below. The Group has not early adopted any other standard, interpretation or amendment that has been issued but is not yet effective.

Supplier Finance Arrangements - Amendments to IAS 7 and IFRS 7

In May 2023, the IASB issued amendments to IAS 7 *Statement of Cash Flows* and IFRS 7 *Financial Instruments: Disclosures* to clarify the characteristics of supplier finance arrangements and require additional disclosure of such arrangements. The disclosure requirements in the amendments are intended to assist users of financial statements in understanding the effects of supplier finance arrangements on an entity's liabilities, cash flows and exposure to liquidity risk.

The amendments had no impact on the Group's consolidated financial statements as the Group does not have any supplier finance arrangements with its customers.

Amendments to IFRS 16: Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback

In September 2022, the IASB issued amendments to IFRS 16 to specify the requirements that a seller-lessee uses in measuring the lease liability arising in a sale and leaseback transaction, to ensure the seller-lessee does not recognise any amount of the gain or loss that relates to the right of use it retains.

These amendments had no impact on the Group's consolidated financial statements.

Amendments to IAS 1: Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current

In January 2020 and October 2022, the IASB issued amendments to paragraphs 69 to 76 of IAS 1 to specify the requirements for classifying liabilities as current or non-current. The amendments clarify:

- ▶ What is meant by a right to defer settlement
- ▶ That a right to defer must exist at the end of the reporting period
- ▶ That classification is unaffected by the likelihood that an entity will exercise its deferral right
- ▶ That only if an embedded derivative in a convertible liability is itself an equity instrument would the terms of a liability not impact its classification

In addition, a requirement has been introduced whereby an entity must disclose when a liability arising from a loan agreement is classified as non-current and the entity's right to defer settlement is contingent on compliance with future covenants within twelve months.

The amendments had no impact on the Group's consolidated financial statements.

2.4 SUMMARY OF MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION

The material accounting policies adopted are set out below:

2.4.1 Business combinations and goodwill

A business combination is the bringing together of separate entities or businesses into one reporting entity as a result of one entity, the acquirer, obtaining control of one or more other businesses. The acquisition method of accounting is used to account for business combinations. Under this method, the acquirer recognises, separately from goodwill, identifiable assets acquired, liabilities assumed and any non-controlling interests in the acquiree at the acquisition date.

The identifiable assets acquired and the liabilities assumed at the acquisition date are measured at fair values. For each business combination, the acquirer measures the non-controlling interests in the acquiree at the proportionate share of the acquiree's identifiable net assets.

If the business combination is achieved in stages, the acquisition date fair value of the acquirer's previously held equity interest in the acquiree is remeasured to fair value at the acquisition date through the consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at and for the year ended 31 December 2024

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued)

2.4 SUMMARY OF MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued)

2.4.1 Business combinations and goodwill (continued)

Goodwill arising in a business combination is recognised as of the acquisition date as the excess of:

- (a) the aggregate of the consideration transferred, the fair value of any non-controlling interests in the acquiree measured at the non-controlling interest's proportionate share of the acquiree's identifiable net assets and the acquisition-date fair value of the acquirer's previously held equity interest in the acquiree; over
- (b) the net of the acquisition-date amounts of the identifiable assets acquired and the liabilities assumed measured at their fair values.

If this consideration is lower than the fair value of the net assets of the subsidiary acquired, the difference is recognised in consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

Goodwill is allocated to each of the group's cash-generating units or for groups of cash generating units and is tested annually for impairment and is assessed regularly whether there is any indication of impairment. Goodwill impairment is determined by assessing the recoverable amount of cash-generating unit to which goodwill relates.

The recoverable value is the value in use of the cash-generating unit, which is the net present value of estimated future cash flows expected from such cash-generating unit. If the recoverable amount of cash generating unit is less than the carrying amount of the unit, the impairment loss is allocated first to reduce the carrying amount of any goodwill allocated to the unit and then to the other assets of the unit prorated on the basis of the carrying amount of each asset in the unit. Any impairment loss recognised for goodwill is not reversed in the subsequent period.

Where goodwill forms part of a cash-generating unit (group of cash generating units) and part of the operations within that unit is disposed off, the goodwill associated with the operation disposed off is included in the carrying amount of the operation when determining the gain or loss on disposal of the operation.

2.4.2 Revenue recognition

Revenue from contracts with customers is recognised when control of the goods or services are transferred to the customer at an amount that reflects the consideration to which the Group expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. The Group has concluded that it is the principal in all most of its revenue arrangements since it typically controls the goods or services before transferring them to the customer.

The following specific recognition criteria must also be met before revenue is recognised:

Finance income

Finance Income is recognised using the effective profit rate method. The calculation includes all contractual terms of the financial instrument and includes any fees or incremental costs that are directly attributable to the instrument and are an integral part of the profit rate, except allowance for future credit losses.

Finance cost

Finance costs on bank facilities are recognised as an expense in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income using effective interest/profit rate method.

Vehicle rental services

Revenue from vehicle rental services is recognised for on a straight-line basis over the lease/rental term.

2.4.3 Leases

Right-of-use assets

The Group recognises right-of-use assets at the commencement date of the lease (i.e., the date the underlying asset is available for use). Right-of-use assets are measured at cost, less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, and adjusted for any remeasurement of lease liabilities. The cost of right-of-use assets includes the amount of lease liabilities recognised, initial direct costs incurred, and lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received. Unless the Group is reasonably certain to obtain ownership of the leased asset at the end of the lease term, the recognised right-of-use assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the shorter of its estimated useful life and the lease term. Right-of-use assets are subject to impairment.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at and for the year ended 31 December 2024

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued)

2.4 SUMMARY OF MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued)

2.4.3 Leases (continued)

Lease liabilities

At the commencement date of the lease, the Group recognises lease liabilities measured at the present value of lease payments to be made over the lease term. The lease payments include fixed payments (including in-substance fixed payments) less any lease incentives receivable, variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, and amounts expected to be paid under residual value guarantees. The lease payments also include the exercise price of a purchase option reasonably certain to be exercised by the Group and payments of penalties for terminating a lease, if the lease term reflects the Group exercising the option to terminate. The variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or a rate are recognised as expense in the period in which the event or condition that triggers the payment occurs.

In calculating the present value of lease payments, the Group uses the incremental borrowing rate at the lease commencement date if the interest rate implicit in the lease is not readily determinable. After the commencement date, the amount of lease liabilities is increased to reflect the accretion of interest and reduced for the lease payments made. In addition, the carrying amount of lease liabilities is remeasured if there is a modification, a change in the lease term, a change in the in-substance fixed lease payments or a change in the assessment to purchase the underlying asset.

Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets

The Group applies the short-term lease recognition exemption to its short-term leases (i.e., those leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less from the commencement date and do not contain a purchase option). It also applies the lease of low-value assets recognition exemption to leases that are considered of low value. Lease payments on short-term leases and leases of low-value assets are recognised as expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Group as a lessor

Leases in which the Group does not transfer substantially all the risks and benefits of ownership of an asset are classified as operating leases. Initial direct costs incurred in negotiating an operating lease are added to the carrying amount of the leased asset and recognised over the lease term on the same basis as rental income. Contingent rents are recognised as revenue in the period in which they are earned.

2.4.4 Kuwait Foundation for the Advancement of Sciences (KFAS)

The Group calculates the contribution to KFAS at 1% of profit for the year in accordance with the modified calculation based on the Foundation's Board of Directors resolution, which states that the transfer to statutory reserve and accumulated losses brought forward should be excluded from profit for the year when determining the contribution.

2.4.5 Zakat

Contribution to Zakat is calculated in accordance with the requirements of Ministry of Finance resolution No. 58/2007 effective from 10 December 2007.

2.4.6 Property and equipment

Property and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and any impairment in value, if any. Land and capital work in progress are carried at cost.

Capital work in progress is stated at cost. Following completion, work in progress is transferred into the relevant class of property and equipment.

Depreciation of property and equipment is provided on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives as follows:

Furniture and fixture	5 – 10 years
Building	20 – 50 years
Vehicles	6 years
Equipment and tools	13 – 14 years

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at and for the year ended 31 December 2024

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued)

2.4 SUMMARY OF MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued)

2.4.6 Property and equipment (continued)

Expenditure incurred to replace a component of an item of property and equipment that is accounted for separately is capitalised and the carrying amount of the component that is replaced is written off. Other subsequent expenditure is capitalised only when it increases future economic benefits of the related item of property and equipment. All other expenditure is recognised in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income as the expense is incurred.

An item of property and equipment and any significant part initially recognised is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the asset (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is included in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income when the asset is derecognised.

The asset's residual values, useful lives and methods of depreciation are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate and material, at each financial year end.

2.4.7 Investment properties

Investment properties are measured initially at cost, including purchase price and transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition, investment properties are stated at fair value, which reflects market conditions at the reporting date. Gains or losses arising from changes in the fair values of investment properties are included in consolidated statement of comprehensive income in the period in which they arise. Fair values are determined based on an annual evaluation performed by an accredited external independent valuer.

Investment properties are derecognised either when they have been disposed of or when they are permanently withdrawn from use and no future economic benefit is expected from their disposal. The difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset is recognised in consolidated statement of comprehensive income in the period of derecognition.

2.4.8 Impairment of non-financial assets

At each reporting date, the Group reviews the carrying amounts of its non-financial assets to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any). Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the Group estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs. Where a reasonable and consistent basis of allocation can be identified, assets are also allocated to individual cash-generating units, or otherwise they are allocated to the smallest group of cash-generating units for which a reasonable and consistent allocation basis can be identified.

Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset.

If the recoverable amount of an asset (or cash-generating unit) is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset (cash-generating unit) is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognised immediately in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, except for reversal of impairment loss recognised for goodwill which is not reversed in a subsequent period, the carrying amount of the asset (cash-generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset (cash-generating unit) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognised immediately in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at and for the year ended 31 December 2024

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued)

2.4 SUMMARY OF MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued)

2.4.9 Financial instruments

a) Recognition and initial measurement

Amounts due under instalment credit agreements and debt securities issued are initially recognised when they are originated. All other financial assets and financial liabilities are initially recognised when the Group becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

The classification of financial instruments at initial recognition depends on their contractual terms and the business model for managing the instruments. Financial instruments are initially measured at their fair value except in the case of financial assets and financial liabilities recorded at FVTPL, transaction costs are added to, or subtracted from, this amount. Receivables are measured at the transaction price.

b) Classification and subsequent measurement

On initial recognition, a financial asset is classified as measured at: amortised cost; FVOCI – debt investment; FVOCI – equity investment; or FVTPL. Financial assets are not reclassified subsequent to their initial recognition unless the Group changes its business model for managing financial assets, in which case all affected financial assets are reclassified on the first day of the first reporting period following the change in the business model.

A financial asset is measured at amortised cost if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as at FVTPL:

- ▶ it is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows; and
- ▶ its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

A debt investment is measured at FVOCI if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as at FVTPL:

- ▶ it is held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial assets; and
- ▶ its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

On initial recognition of an equity investment that is not held for trading, the Group may irrevocably elect to present subsequent changes in the investment's fair value in OCI. This election is made on an investment-by-investment basis.

All financial assets not classified as measured at amortised cost or FVOCI as described above are measured at FVTPL. On initial recognition, the Group may irrevocably designate a financial asset that otherwise meets the requirements to be measured at amortised cost, at FVOCI as at FVTPL if doing so eliminates, or significantly reduces an accounting mismatch that would otherwise arise

Financial assets – Business model assessment

The Group makes an assessment of the objective of the business model in which a financial asset is held at a portfolio level because this best reflects the way the business is managed and information is provided to management. The information considered includes:

- ▶ the stated policies and objectives for the portfolio and the operation of those policies in practice. These include whether management's strategy focuses on earning contractual interest income, maintaining a particular interest rate profile, matching the duration of the financial assets to the duration of any related liabilities or expected cash outflows or realising cash flows through the sale of the assets;
- ▶ how the performance of the portfolio is evaluated and reported to the Group's management;
- ▶ the risks that affect the performance of the business model (and the financial assets held within that business model) and how those risks are managed;

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at and for the year ended 31 December 2024

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued)

2.4 SUMMARY OF MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued)

2.4.9 Financial instruments (continued)

b) *Classification and subsequent measurement (continued)*

- ▶ how managers of the business are compensated – e.g. whether compensation is based on the fair value of the assets managed or the contractual cash flows collected; and
- ▶ the frequency, volume and timing of sales of financial assets in prior periods, the reasons for such sales and expectations about future sales activity. Transfers of financial assets to third parties in transactions that do not qualify for derecognition are not considered sales for this purpose, consistent with the Group's continuing recognition of the assets

Financial assets that are held for trading or are managed and whose performance is evaluated on a fair value basis are measured at FVTPL. Amounts due under instalment credit agreements and other receivables are held at amortised cost.

Financial assets – Assessment whether contractual cash flows are solely payments of principal and interest:

For the purposes of this assessment, 'principal' is defined as the fair value of the financial asset on initial recognition. 'Interest' is defined as consideration for the time value of money and for the credit risk associated with the principal amount outstanding during a particular period of time and for other basic lending risks and costs (e.g. liquidity risk and administrative costs), as well as a profit margin.

In assessing whether the contractual cash flows are solely payments of principal and interest, the Group considers the contractual terms of the instrument. This includes assessing whether the financial asset contains a contractual term that could change the timing or amount of contractual cash flows such that it would not meet this condition. In making this assessment, the Group considers:

- ▶ contingent events that would change the amount or timing of cash flows;
- ▶ terms that may adjust the contractual coupon rate, including variable-rate features;
- ▶ prepayment and extension features; and
- ▶ terms that limit the Group's claim to cash flows from specified assets (e.g. non-recourse features).

A prepayment feature is consistent with the solely payments of principal and interest criterion if the prepayment amount substantially represents unpaid amounts of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding, which may include reasonable additional compensation for early termination of the contract. Additionally, for a financial asset acquired at a discount or premium to its contractual par amount, a feature that permits or requires prepayment at an amount that substantially represents the contractual par amount plus accrued (but unpaid) contractual interest (which may also include reasonable additional compensation for early termination) is treated as consistent with this criterion if the fair value of the prepayment feature is insignificant at initial recognition.

Financial assets – Subsequent measurement and gains and losses:

- | | |
|--------------------------------------|--|
| ▶ Financial assets at FVTPL | These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Net gains and losses, including any interest or dividend income, are recognised in profit or loss. |
| ▶ Financial assets at amortised cost | These assets are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. The amortised cost is reduced by impairment losses. Interest income, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment are recognised in profit or loss. Any gain or loss on derecognition is recognised in profit or loss. |
| ▶ Debt investments at FVOCI | These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Interest income calculated using the effective interest method, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment are recognised in profit or loss. Other net gains and losses are recognised in OCI. On derecognition, gains and losses accumulated in OCI are reclassified to profit or loss. |
| ▶ Equity investments at FVOCI | These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Dividends are recognised as income in profit or loss unless the dividend clearly represents a recovery of part of the cost of the investment. Other net gains and losses are recognised in OCI and are never reclassified to profit or loss. |

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at and for the year ended 31 December 2024

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued)

2.4 SUMMARY OF MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued)

2.4.9 Financial instruments (continued)

b) Classification and subsequent measurement (continued)

Financial liabilities

All financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

The Group's financial liabilities include accounts payable and accruals, lease liabilities and payables under Islamic financing.

Subsequent measurement

The subsequent measurement of financial liabilities depends on their classification as described below:

Accounts payable

Liabilities are recognised for amounts to be paid in the future for goods or services received, whether billed by the supplier or not.

Payables under Islamic financing

The Group's obligations under Islamic financing are carried in the consolidated statement of financial position at their principal amount net of unamortised finance costs. Finance costs are amortised over the period of the facility using the effective rate of return method.

c) Derecognition

Financial assets

The Group derecognises a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire, or it transfers the rights to receive the contractual cash flows in a transaction in which substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset are transferred or in which the Group neither transfers nor retains substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership and it does not retain control of the financial asset.

The Group enters into transactions whereby it transfers assets recognised in its consolidated statement of financial position, but retains either all or substantially all of the risks and rewards of the transferred assets. In these cases, the transferred assets are not derecognised.

Financial liabilities

The Group derecognises a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged or cancelled, or expire. The Group also derecognises a financial liability when its terms are modified and the cash flows of the modified liability are substantially different, in which case a new financial liability based on the modified terms is recognised at fair value.

On derecognition of a financial liability, the difference between the carrying amount extinguished and the consideration paid (including any non-cash assets transferred or liabilities assumed) is recognised in profit or loss.

d) Offsetting

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount presented in the consolidated statement of financial position when, and only when, the Group currently has a legally enforceable right to set off the amounts and it intends either to settle them on a net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

2.4.10 Impairment of financial assets

The Group has established a policy to perform an assessment at the end of each reporting period of whether credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition by considering the change in the risk of default occurring over the remaining life of the financial instrument.

- ▶ To calculate Expected Credit Loss (ECL), the Group will estimate the risk of a default occurring on the financial instrument during its expected life. ECLs are estimated based on the present value of all cash shortfalls over the remaining expected life of the financial asset, i.e., the difference between: the contractual cash flows that are due to the Group under the contract, and
- ▶ The cash flows that the Group expects to receive, discounted at the effective profit rate of the financing facility.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at and for the year ended 31 December 2024

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued)

2.4 SUMMARY OF MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued)

2.4.10 Impairment of financial assets (continued)

The Group applies a three-stage approach to measure the ECL based on the applied impairment methodology, as described below:

Stage 1: 12-month ECL

The Group measures loss allowances at an amount equal to 12-month ECL on financial assets where there has not been significant increase in credit risk since their initial recognition or on exposures that are determined to have a low credit risk at the reporting date.

Stage 2: Lifetime ECL – not credit impaired

The Group measures loss allowances at an amount equal to lifetime ECL on financial assets where there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition but are not credit impaired.

Stage 3: Lifetime ECL – credit impaired

For exposures considered credit-impaired, the Group recognises the lifetime expected credit losses for these loans. The method is similar to that for Stage 2 assets, with the probability default set at 100%. Loss given default (LGD) parameters applied is derived from internally developed statistical models based on history of recovery against defaulted counterparties using discounted cash flow basis as adjusted for management judgment used in estimating future cashflows from exposure.

Transfer of credit facility from Stage 2 to Stage 1 is made after a period of 12 months from the satisfaction of all conditions that triggered classification of the financial assets to Stage 2.

For financial assets for which the Group has no reasonable expectations of recovering either the entire outstanding amount, or a portion thereof, the gross carrying amount of the financial asset is reduced. This is considered a (partial) derecognition of the asset.

When estimating lifetime ECL for undrawn financing commitments, the Group estimates the expected portion of the financing commitment that will be drawn down over its expected life. The ECL is then based on the present value of the expected shortfalls in cash flows if the financing is drawn down. The expected cash shortfalls are discounted at an approximation to the expected effective profit rate on the financing.

The Group's liability under each guarantee is measured at the higher of the amount initially recognised less cumulative amortization recognised in statement of income. For this purposes, the Group estimates ECLs based on the present value of the expected payments to reimburse the holder for a credit loss that it incurs. The shortfalls are discounted by the risk-adjusted profit rate relevant to the exposure.

Life time ECL is ECL that result from all possible default events over the expected life of a financial instrument. The 12 month ECL is the portion of life time expected credit loss that result from default events that are possible within the 12 months after the reporting date. Both life time ECLs and 12 month ECLs are calculated on either an individual basis or a collective basis depending on the nature of the underlying portfolio of financial instruments

Measurement of ECLs

ECLs are probability weighted estimates of credit losses and are measured as the present value of all cash shortfalls discounted at the effective profit rate of the financial instrument. Cash shortfall represent the difference between cashflows due to the Group in accordance with the contract and the cashflows that the Group expects to receive. The key elements in the measurement of ECL include probability of default, loss given default and exposure at default.

- ▶ PD- The Probability of Default is an estimate of the likelihood of default over a given time horizon. A default may only happen at a certain time over the assessed period, if the facility has not been previously realised and is still in the portfolio.
- ▶ EAD- The Exposure at Default is an estimate of the exposure at a future default date, taking into account expected changes in the exposure after the reporting date, including repayments of principal and interest, whether scheduled by contract or otherwise, expected drawdowns on committed facilities, and accrued interest from missed payments.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at and for the year ended 31 December 2024

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued)

2.4 SUMMARY OF MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued)

2.4.10 Impairment of financial assets (continued)

Measurement of ECLs (continued)

- ▶ LGD- The Loss Given Default is an estimate of the loss arising in the case where a default occurs at a given time. It is based on the difference between the contractual cash flows due and those that the lender would expect to receive, including from the realisation of any collateral. It is usually expressed as a percentage of the EAD.

For trade receivables and other receivables and bank balances, the Group has applied the simplified approach and has calculated ECLs based on lifetime expected credit losses. The Group has established a provision matrix that is based on the Group's historical credit loss experience, adjusted for forward-looking factors specific to the balances and the Group's economic environment.

2.4.11 Employees' end of service benefits

The Group provides end of service benefits to all of its employees. The entitlement to these benefits is based upon the employees' final salary and length of service subject to the completion of a minimum service period. The expected costs of these benefits are accrued over the period of employment.

With respect to national employees, the Group makes contributions to Public Institution for Social Security calculated as a percentage of the employees' salaries. The Group's obligations are limited to these contributions, which are expensed when due.

2.4.12 Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Group has an obligation (legal or constructive) arising from a past event, and the costs to settle the obligation are both probable and able to be reliably measured.

3 STANDARDS ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE

A number of new and amended standards and interpretations are issued, but not yet effective, up to the date of issuance of the Group's consolidated financial statements. None of these are expected to have a significant impact on the Group's consolidated financial statements.

4 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGMENT, ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the reporting date and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates. Any difference between the amounts actually realised in future periods and the amounts expected will be recognised in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income. The Group has used judgement and estimates principally in, but not limited to the following:

Impairment of financial assets at amortised cost

The measurement of impairment losses under IFRS 9 across all categories of financial assets requires judgement, in particular, the estimation of the amount and timing of future cash flows and collateral values when determining impairment losses and the assessment of a significant increase in credit risk. These estimates are driven by a number of factors, changes in which can result in different levels of allowances.

The Group's ECL calculations are outputs of complex models with a number of underlying assumptions regarding the choice of variable inputs and their dependencies. Elements of the ECL models that are considered accounting judgements and estimates include:

- ▶ The Group's internal credit rating model, which assigns PDs to the individual grades
- ▶ The Group's criterion for assessing if there has been a significant increase in credit risk so allowances for financial assets should be measured on a lifetime ECL basis and qualitative assessment
- ▶ The segmentation of financial assets when their ECL is assessed on a collective basis
- ▶ Development of ECL models, including various formulas and choice of inputs
- ▶ Determination of associations between macroeconomic scenarios and, economic inputs, and the effect on PDs, EADs and LGDs
- ▶ Selection of forward-looking macroeconomic scenarios and their probability weightings, to derive the economic inputs into the ECL models

Credit One Kuwait Holding Company K.S.C. (Closed) and its Subsidiaries

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at and for the year ended 31 December 2024

4 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGMENT, ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS

Impairment of financial assets at amortised cost (continued)

The Group has the policy to regularly review its models in the context of actual loss experience and adjust when necessary.

Impairment of goodwill

The Group determines whether the goodwill is impaired at least on an annual basis. This requires an estimation of the 'value in use' of the cash-generating units to which the goodwill is allocated. Estimating a value in use amount requires management to make an estimate of the expected future cash flows from cash-generating unit and also to choose a suitable discount rate in order to calculate the present value of those cash flows.

Useful lives of property and equipment

The Group's management determines the estimated useful lives of its property and equipment for calculating depreciation. This estimate is determined after considering the expected usage of the asset or physical wear and tear.

Management reviews the residual value and useful lives annually and future depreciation charge would be adjusted where the management believes the useful lives differ from previous estimates.

Impairment of property and equipment

A decline in the value of property and equipment could have a significant effect on the amounts recognised in the consolidated financial statements. Management assesses the impairment of property and equipment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying value may not be recoverable.

Factors that are considered important which could trigger an impairment review include the following:

- ▶ significant decline in the market value which would be expected from the passage of time or normal use
- ▶ significant changes in the technology and regulatory environments
- ▶ evidence from internal reporting which indicates that the economic performance of the asset is, or will be, worse than expected.

5 PROFIT FOR THE YEAR

The profit for the year is stated after charging:

	2024 KD	2023 KD
Staff costs	3,131,150	2,927,381

6 OTHER INCOME

	2024 KD	2023 KD
Application fee	908,545	826,072
Commission income	482,377	478,047
Other miscellaneous income	631,900	473,783
	2,022,822	1,777,902

Credit One Kuwait Holding Company K.S.C. (Closed) and its Subsidiaries

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at and for the year ended 31 December 2024

7 BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic and diluted earnings per share are calculated by dividing profit for the year by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year.

There are no dilutive potential ordinary shares.

	2024	2023
Profit for the year attributable to the equity holders of the Parent Company (KD)	8,889,294	8,024,179
Weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding (number)	200,000,000	200,000,000
Basic and diluted earnings per share	44 fils	40 fils

8 AMOUNTS DUE UNDER INSTALMENT CREDIT AGREEMENTS

	2024 KD	2023 KD
Gross amounts due under instalment credit agreements	183,901,335	159,345,329
Less: Deferred installment credit income	(25,867,316)	(22,881,171)
	158,034,019	136,464,158
Less: Expected credit losses	(13,922,407)	(8,757,713)
Less: Day one loss on instalment deferment	-	(33,471)
	144,111,612	127,672,974

	2024 KD	2023 KD
Amount due within a year:		
Gross amounts due under instalment credit agreements	83,983,885	71,737,899
Less: Deferred instalment credit income	(11,812,983)	(10,291,814)
	72,170,902	61,446,085
Less: Expected credit losses	(6,352,700)	(3,937,406)
Less: Day one loss on instalment deferment	-	(15,049)
	65,818,202	57,493,630

	2024 KD	2023 KD
Amount due within 1 to 5 years:		
Gross amounts due under instalment credit agreements	99,917,450	87,607,430
Less: Deferred instalment credit income	(14,054,333)	(12,589,357)
	85,863,117	75,018,073
Less: Expected credit losses	(7,569,707)	(4,820,307)
Less: Day one loss on instalment deferment	-	(18,422)
	78,293,410	70,179,344

The amounts due under instalment credit agreements are at fixed rates of return.

Credit One Kuwait Holding Company K.S.C. (Closed) and its Subsidiaries

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at and for the year ended 31 December 2024

8 AMOUNTS DUE UNDER INSTALMENT CREDIT AGREEMENTS (continued)

As at 31 December 2024, amounts due under instalment credit agreements at nominal value of KD 13,922,407 (2023: KD 8,757,713) were considered impaired and provided for.

Payables under Islamic financing are secured against the amounts due under instalment credit agreements of KD 82,039,054 (2023: KD 76,019,122).

Movement in the expected credit losses of amounts due under instalment credit agreements are as follows:

	2024 KD	2023 KD
At the beginning of the year	8,757,713	13,721,735
Charge for expected credit losses	5,472,930	5,188,865
Written off during the year	(308,236)	(10,152,887)
At the end of the year	13,922,407	8,757,713

Amounts due under instalment credit agreements credit risk exposure and expected credit losses:

	Stage 1 0-120 days KD	Stage 2 121-240 days KD	Stage 3 > 240 days KD	Total KD
2024				
Exposure	128,302,288	11,602,433	18,129,298	158,034,019
Expected credit loss	1,417,501	1,327,227	11,177,679	13,922,407
Expected credit loss rate	1.10%	11.44%	61.66%	8.81%
	Stage 1 0-120 days KD	Stage 2 121-240 days KD	Stage 3 > 240 days KD	Total KD
2023				
Exposure	116,566,382	7,434,270	12,463,506	136,464,158
Expected credit loss	1,486,936	782,526	6,488,251	8,757,713
Expected credit loss rate	1.28%	10.53%	52.06%	6.42%

9 INVESTMENT PROPERTIES

Effective 1 January 2022, the Group reclassified trading properties which was earlier measured at the lower of cost and net realisable value into investment properties which will be measured at fair value.

	2024 KD	2023 KD
At the beginning of the year	4,344,200	4,344,200
At the end of the year	4,344,200	4,344,200

The fair value of investment properties is determined based on valuations carried out by independent registered real estate appraiser using income capitalisation method. Fair value using the income capitalisation method (Level 3) is estimated based on the normalised net operating income generated by the properties, which is divided by the capitalisation (discount) rate.

Investment properties are categorised into the following:

	2024 KD	2023 KD
Developed properties	4,344,200	4,344,200

The fair value hierarchy for the investment properties are as follow:

Significant unobservable inputs (Level 3 "Income Capitalisation Approach")	4,344,200	4,344,200
--	-----------	-----------

Credit One Kuwait Holding Company K.S.C. (Closed) and its Subsidiaries

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at and for the year ended 31 December 2024

10 PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

	<i>Land KD</i>	<i>Building KD</i>	<i>Furniture and fixtures KD</i>	<i>Vehicles KD</i>	<i>Equipment and tools KD</i>	<i>Total KD</i>
Cost:						
At 1 January 2024	1,104,325	1,523,281	858,271	27,398,676	149,491	31,034,044
Additions	-	36,100	1,920	5,264,264	12,686	5,314,970
Disposals	-	-	-	(5,877,860)	-	(5,877,860)
At 31 December 2024	1,104,325	1,559,381	860,191	26,785,080	162,177	30,471,154
Depreciation:						
At 1 January 2024	-	982,783	565,667	9,957,534	107,595	11,613,579
Depreciation charge for the year	-	99,689	2,844	4,044,200	15,982	4,162,715
Disposals	-	-	-	(2,833,567)	-	(2,833,567)
At 31 December 2024	-	1,082,472	568,511	11,168,167	123,577	12,942,727
Net carrying amount:						
At 31 December 2024	1,104,325	476,909	291,680	15,616,913	38,600	17,528,427

Credit One Kuwait Holding Company K.S.C. (Closed) and its Subsidiaries

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at and for the year ended 31 December 2024

10 PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT (continued)

	<i>Land KD</i>	<i>Building KD</i>	<i>Furniture and fixtures KD</i>	<i>Vehicles KD</i>	<i>Equipment and tools KD</i>	<i>Total KD</i>
Cost:						
At 1 January 2023	1,104,325	1,514,816	857,024	25,243,418	135,247	28,854,830
Additions	-	8,465	1,247	7,700,570	14,244	7,724,526
Disposals	-	-	-	(5,545,312)	-	(5,545,312)
At 31 December 2023	<u>1,104,325</u>	<u>1,523,281</u>	<u>858,271</u>	<u>27,398,676</u>	<u>149,491</u>	<u>31,034,044</u>
Depreciation:						
At 1 January 2023	-	883,635	562,961	9,198,802	93,751	10,739,149
Depreciation charge for the year	-	99,148	2,706	4,126,665	13,844	4,242,363
Disposals	-	-	-	(3,367,933)	-	(3,367,933)
At 31 December 2023	<u>-</u>	<u>982,783</u>	<u>565,667</u>	<u>9,957,534</u>	<u>107,595</u>	<u>11,613,579</u>
Net carrying amount:						
At 31 December 2023	<u><u>1,104,325</u></u>	<u><u>540,498</u></u>	<u><u>292,604</u></u>	<u><u>17,441,142</u></u>	<u><u>41,896</u></u>	<u><u>19,420,465</u></u>

Credit One Kuwait Holding Company K.S.C. (Closed) and its Subsidiaries

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at and for the year ended 31 December 2024

11 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUALS

	2024 KD	2023 KD
Trade accounts payable	4,455,751	2,436,609
Accrued expenses and other payables	2,119,661	2,886,030
KFAS Payable*	163,082	76,622
Amount due to related parties (Note 17)	1,088,299	962,438
	<u>7,826,793</u>	<u>6,361,699</u>

* KFAS payable includes provision of KD 76,622 for the year ended 31 December 2023 which has been subsequently paid on 05 February 2025.

Movement in KFAS payable during the year is as follows:

	2024 KD	2023 KD
As at 01 January	76,622	52,506
Charge for the year	86,460	76,622
Payments	-	(52,506)
As at 31 December	<u>163,082</u>	<u>76,622</u>

12 PAYABLES UNDER ISLAMIC FINANCING

Payables under Islamic financing are denominated in Kuwaiti Dinars and carry profit at commercial rate and are repayable within one year from the reporting date.

Payables under Islamic financing are secured against the amounts due under instalment credit agreements (Note 8).

Changes in liabilities arising from payables under Islamic financing:

	1 January 2024 KD	Net cash inflow KD	31 December 2024 KD
Current payables under Islamic financing	59,202,927	8,125,769	67,328,696
Total liabilities from financing activities	<u>59,202,927</u>	<u>8,125,769</u>	<u>67,328,696</u>
	1 January 2023 KD	Net cash inflow KD	31 December 2023 KD
Current payables under Islamic financing	49,893,699	9,309,228	59,202,927
Total liabilities from financing activities	<u>49,893,699</u>	<u>9,309,228</u>	<u>59,202,927</u>

13 SHARE CAPITAL

	2024 KD	2023 KD
200,000,000 shares of 100 fils each, paid in cash	<u>20,000,000</u>	<u>20,000,000</u>

Credit One Kuwait Holding Company K.S.C. (Closed) and its Subsidiaries

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at and for the year ended 31 December 2024

14 STATUTORY RESERVE

In accordance with the Companies' Law, and the Parent Company's Memorandum of Incorporation and Articles of Association, a minimum of 10% of the profit attributable to the equity holders of the Parent Company for the year, before contribution to KFAS, and Zakat shall be transferred to the statutory reserve. The annual general assembly of the Parent Company may resolve to discontinue such transfer when the reserve exceeds 50% of the issued share capital.

The reserve may only be used to offset losses or enable the payment of a dividend up to 5% of paid-up share capital in years when profit is not sufficient for the payment of such dividend due to absence of distributable reserves. Any amounts deducted from the reserve shall be refunded when the profits in the following years suffice, unless such reserve exceeds 50% of the issued share capital.

15 DIVIDEND

For the year ended 31 December 2024, a cash dividend of 20 fils per share has been proposed by the board of directors and will be submitted for formal approval at the Annual General Meeting.

Cash dividend of 18 fils (2022: 15 fils) per share totalling to KD 3,600,000 (2022: KD 3,000,000) proposed by the Parent Company's Board of Directors for the year ended 31 December 2023 was approved by the shareholders.

16 EXPENDITURE COMMITMENTS

There are no capital expenditure commitments or operating lease commitments during the year (2023: Nil).

17 RELATED PARTIES TRANSACTIONS

Related parties represent shareholders of the Parent Company and key management personnel of the Group, entities controlled, jointly controlled or significantly influenced by such parties. Pricing policies and terms of these transactions are approved by the Group's management.

Transactions with related parties included in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income are as follows:

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income	<i>Other related parties</i> KD	<i>2024</i> KD	<i>2023</i> KD
Finance cost	1,226,856	1,226,856	430,183
Administrative expenses	-	-	355,314

Balances with related parties included in the consolidated statement of financial position are as follows:

Consolidated statement of financial position	<i>Other related parties</i> KD	<i>2024</i> KD	<i>2023</i> KD
Assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	283,901	283,901	374,251
Liabilities			
Amount due to related parties (Note 11)	1,088,299	1,088,299	962,438
Payables under Islamic financing	21,828,649	21,828,649	16,567,679
Lease liabilities	3,948,328	3,948,328	5,018,961

Amount due to related parties are repayable on demand and are free of any finance charge.

Directors' fees of KD 120,000 for the year ended 31 December 2024 is subject to approval at the Annual General Meeting of shareholders. Directors' fees of KD 120,000 for the year ended 31 December 2023 was approved by shareholders.

Credit One Kuwait Holding Company K.S.C. (Closed) and its Subsidiaries

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at and for the year ended 31 December 2024

17 RELATED PARTIES TRANSACTIONS (continued)

Key management personnel compensation:

	2024 KD	2023 KD
Salaries and short-term benefits	347,375	315,700
Employees' end of service benefits	69,201	62,782
	<u>416,576</u>	<u>378,482</u>

18 MATURITY ANALYSIS OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

The table below shows an analysis of the Group's assets and liabilities according to their expected recoverability or settlement from the reporting date:

	On demand KD	Up to 3 months KD	4 to 12 months KD	One year and above KD	Total KD
As at 31 December 2024					
ASSETS					
Cash and cash equivalents	196,770	-	-	-	196,770
Trade and other receivables	-	2,861,000	2,215,941	1,467,497	6,544,438
Amounts due under instalment credit agreements	-	18,966,575	46,851,628	78,293,409	144,111,612
Investment properties	-	-	-	4,344,200	4,344,200
Property and equipment	-	-	-	17,528,427	17,528,427
Goodwill	-	-	-	5,875,738	5,875,738
	<u>196,770</u>	<u>21,827,575</u>	<u>49,067,569</u>	<u>107,509,271</u>	<u>178,601,185</u>
LIABILITIES					
Accounts payable and accruals	-	1,636,495	3,898,555	2,291,743	7,826,793
Payables under Islamic financing	-	66,672,849	-	655,847	67,328,696
Employees' end of service benefits	-	20,000	30,000	2,657,319	2,707,319
Lease liabilities	-	750,000	3,254,000	4,310,451	8,314,451
	<u>-</u>	<u>69,079,344</u>	<u>7,182,555</u>	<u>9,915,360</u>	<u>86,177,259</u>

Credit One Kuwait Holding Company K.S.C. (Closed) and its Subsidiaries

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at and for the year ended 31 December 2024

18 MATURITY ANALYSIS OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES (continued)

	<i>On demand KD</i>	<i>Up to 3 months KD</i>	<i>4 to 12 months KD</i>	<i>One year and above KD</i>	<i>Total KD</i>
As at 31 December 2023					
ASSETS					
Cash and cash equivalents	273,113	-	-	-	273,113
Trade and other receivables	-	1,754,000	1,870,931	909,272	4,534,203
Amounts due under instalment credit agreements	-	16,161,877	41,331,753	70,179,344	127,672,974
Investment properties	-	-	-	4,344,200	4,344,200
Property and equipment	-	-	-	19,420,465	19,420,465
Goodwill	-	-	-	5,875,738	5,875,738
	<u>273,113</u>	<u>17,915,877</u>	<u>43,202,684</u>	<u>100,729,019</u>	<u>162,120,693</u>
LIABILITIES					
Accounts payable and accruals	-	1,367,934	2,534,567	2,459,198	6,361,699
Payables under Islamic financing	-	27,887,261	30,971,585	344,081	59,202,927
Employees' end of service benefits	-	20,000	20,000	2,437,763	2,477,763
Lease liabilities	-	673,000	1,931,000	4,697,247	7,301,247
	<u>-</u>	<u>29,948,195</u>	<u>35,457,152</u>	<u>9,938,289</u>	<u>75,343,636</u>

19 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

Risk is inherent in the Group's activities but it is managed through a process of ongoing identification, measurement and monitoring, subject to risk limits and other controls. This process of risk management is critical to the Group's continuing profitability and each individual within the Group is accountable for the risk exposures relating to his or her responsibilities.

The main risks arising from the Group's financial instruments are credit risk, liquidity risk, interest/profit rate risk and foreign currency risk. No changes were made in the risk management objectives and policies during the years ended 31 December 2024 and 31 December 2023. The management reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks which are summarised below:

19.1 Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other party to incur a financial loss. Credit risk arises when a failure by counterparties to discharge their obligations could reduce the amount of future cash inflows from financial assets on hand at the date of consolidated statement of financial position.

The Group is exposed to credit risk on its operating activities primarily from its bank balances, amounts due under instalment credit agreements and other receivables as reflected in the consolidated statement of financial position.

Assessment of expected credit losses

Definition of default and cure

The Group considers a financial asset to be in default and therefore Stage 3 (credit impaired) for ECL calculations when:

- ▶ the customer is unlikely to pay its credit obligations to the Group in full, without recourse by the Group to actions such as realising security (if any is held);
- ▶ the customer is past due more than 240 days on any material credit obligation to the Group; or
- ▶ customer is considered as credit impaired based on qualitative assessment for internal credit risk management purposes

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at and for the year ended 31 December 2024

19 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

19.1 Credit risk (continued)

Assessment of expected credit losses(continued)

Any credit impaired or stressed facility that has been restructured during the year would also be considered as in default.

Significant increase in credit risk

The Group continuously monitors all assets subject to ECLs. In order to determine whether an instrument or a portfolio of instruments is subject to 12 months ECL or life time ECL, the Group assess whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition. The Group applies a consistent quantitative criterion for internally and externally rated portfolio to assess significant increase in credit risk.

Internal rating and PD estimation process

In managing its portfolio, the Group utilises ratings and other measures and techniques which seek to take account of all aspects of perceived risk. The analysis supports the usage of financial factors as well as non-financial subjective factors.

It is the Group's policy to maintain accurate and consistent risk ratings across the credit portfolio. This facilitates focused management of the applicable risks and the comparison of credit exposures across all lines of business, and products.

The standard requires the use of separate PD for a 12-month duration and lifetime duration depending on the stage allocation of the obligor. A PD used for IFRS 9 should reflect the Group's estimate of the future asset quality. The through the cycle (TTC) PDs are generated based on the internal credit ratings. The Group converts the TTC PD to a point in time (PIT) PD term structures using appropriate models and techniques.

The Group assesses the PD for its retail portfolio through behavioural scorecards implemented in the Group. The scorecards are based on logistic regression technique. This enables the evaluation of score and PD associated against each facility. Term structure of PD is based on hazard rate concept. The survival distribution used is exponential distribution. The probability distribution function of an exponentially distributed random variable is used with the hazard rate as the PD evaluated from the Behavioral scorecard.

Incorporation of forward-looking information

The Group considers key economic variables that are expected to have an impact on the credit risk and the ECL in order to incorporate forward looking information into the ECL models. These primarily reflect reasonable and supportable forecasts of the future macro-economic conditions. The consideration of such factors increases the degree of judgment in determination of ECL. The Group employs statistical models to incorporate macro-economic factors on historical default rates. The Group considers 3 scenarios (baseline, upside and downside) of forecasts of macro-economic data and appropriate probability weights are applied to these scenarios to derive a probability weighted outcome of expected credit loss. The management reviews the methodologies and assumptions including any forecasts of future economic conditions on a regular basis.

The Group seeks to limit its credit risk with respect to banks by only dealing with reputable banks. The 10 largest customers outstanding as a percentage of gross receivable from customers as at 31 December 2024 is 5 % (2023: 10%). The maximum exposure is the carrying amount disclosed in Note 8.

The amount and type of collateral required depends on an assessment of the credit risk of the counterparty. The Group normally holds the underlying assets like motor vehicles as collaterals by way of hypothecation.

19.2 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will encounter difficulty in raising funds to meet commitments associated with financial instruments.

The Group limits its liquidity risk by ensuring payable under Islamic financing are available and by monitoring on a regular basis that sufficient funds are available to meet future commitments. The Group's terms of business generally require amounts to be paid in instalments as per the contractual agreements. It is the Group's policy to obtain short term payable under Islamic financing that matures within the next 12 month period with a renewal option at both parties' discretion

Credit One Kuwait Holding Company K.S.C. (Closed) and its Subsidiaries

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at and for the year ended 31 December 2024

19 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

19.2 Liquidity risk (continued)

The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Group's liabilities based on contractual undiscounted repayment obligation and management expectations. The liquidity profile of financial liabilities reflects the projected cash flows which includes future profit payments and management realisation expectations over the life of these financial liabilities.

At 31 December 2024	1 to 3 months KD	4 to 12 months KD	One year and above KD	Total KD
Accounts payable and accruals	1,636,495	3,898,555	2,291,743	7,826,793
Gross payables under Islamic financing	75,201,350	-	655,847	75,857,197
Lease liabilities	750,000	3,254,000	4,844,000	8,848,000
	<u>77,587,845</u>	<u>7,152,555</u>	<u>7,791,590</u>	<u>92,531,990</u>
At 31 December 2023	1 to 3 months KD	4 to 12 months KD	One year and above KD	Total KD
Accounts payable and accruals	1,367,934	2,534,567	2,459,198	6,361,699
Gross payables under Islamic financing	28,576,471	31,737,022	344,081	60,657,574
Lease liabilities	680,000	1,876,000	5,294,000	7,850,000
	<u>30,624,405</u>	<u>36,147,589</u>	<u>8,097,279</u>	<u>74,869,273</u>

19.3 Profit rate risk

Profit rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in profit rates will affect future profitability or the fair values of financial instruments.

Payables under Islamic financing and finance obligation leases disclosed in the consolidated statement of financial position are fixed profit bearing financial instruments and hence not exposed to profit rate risk.

19.4 Foreign currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign currency exchange rates. The Group is not exposed to any currency risk as significant portion of its financial instruments are denominated in Kuwaiti Dinar.

20 CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The primary objective of the Group's capital management is to ensure that it maintains healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and maximise shareholders value.

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic conditions. No changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes during the years ended 31 December 2024 and 31 December 2023. Total equity comprises of share capital, statutory reserves and retained earnings and is measured at KD 89,504,653 as of 31 December 2024 (2023: KD 84,215,359).

21 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

Financial instruments comprise of financial assets and liabilities.

Financial assets consist of bank balances, trade and other receivables and amounts due under instalment credit agreements. Financial liabilities consist of accounts payable and accruals and payables under Islamic financing.

Fair values of all financial instruments are not materially different from their carrying values. For financial assets and financial liabilities that are liquid or having a short-term maturity (less than twelve months) it is assumed that the carrying amounts approximate to their fair values.

About EY

EY is a global leader in assurance, tax, transaction and advisory services. The insights and quality services we deliver help build trust and confidence in the capital markets and in economies the world over.

We develop outstanding leaders who team to deliver on our promises to all of our stakeholders. In so doing, we play a critical role in building a better working world for our people, for our clients and for our communities.

EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to one or more, of the member firms of Ernst & Young Global Limited, each of which is a separate legal entity. Ernst & Young Global Limited, a UK company limited by guarantee, does not provide services to clients. For more information about our organization, please visit ey.com.

The MENA practice of EY has been operating in the region since 1923. For more than 90 years, we have grown to more than 6,000 people united across 20 offices and 15 countries, sharing the same values and an unwavering commitment to quality. As an organization, we continue to develop outstanding leaders who deliver exceptional services to our clients and who contribute to our communities. We are proud of our accomplishments over the years, reaffirming our position as the largest and most established professional services organization in the region.

© 2017 EYGM Limited.

All Rights Reserved.

This material has been prepared for general informational purposes only and is not intended to be relied upon as accounting, tax, or other professional advice. Please refer to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com/mena